
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

 
February 15, 2023 / Calendar No. 5                            N 230045 ZRM

 
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Circle 1 LLC pursuant to Section 201 of the 
New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, 
modifying provisions of the Special West Chelsea District. 

 

This application for a zoning text amendment was filed on August 19, 2022 by Circle 1 LLC. 

The proposed action would facilitate the expansion of the Otis Elevator Building located at 260 

Eleventh Avenue (Block 698, Lots 1, 6, and 10) in West Chelsea, Manhattan Community District 

4.  

 

BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant seeks a zoning text amendment to modify the Special West Chelsea District 

(WCH) regulations for minimum base height and street wall location (Zoning Resolution (ZR) 

Section 98-423), as well as those related to the availability of the High Line Improvement Bonus 

in certain split-lot conditions (ZR Section 98-242). The proposed actions would facilitate a two-

story vertical enlargement of the landmark Otis Elevator Building pursuant to approvals obtained 

by the Landmarks Preservation Commission (LPC) and enable the applicant to pursue a density 

bonus certification pursuant to ZR Section 98-242 in the future. 

 

Historically, West Chelsea was one of Manhattan’s most active commercial maritime and 

industrial centers, though the area’s manufacturing base has declined substantially since the end 

of World War II. Today, the neighborhood, bounded by West 14th Street to the south, West 30th 

Street to the north, the Hudson River to the west, and Tenth Avenue to the east, contains a 

diverse mix of commercial, residential, and industrial uses. Commercial offices and art galleries 

are the predominant commercial uses and are interspersed with restaurants, bars, nightclubs, and 

photography and film production studios. Warehouse and storage uses still exist in some of the 

area’s loft buildings. The built character of West Chelsea is defined in large part by its high-lot-

coverage loft buildings built close to the turn of the 20th century. Scattered among the loft 

buildings are four- to six-story walk-up tenements, low-rise garages, parking lots, and vacant 

disclaimer
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parcels. Many of the older loft buildings have distinctive architectural detailing and are tangible 

reminders of the area’s industrial history. The conversion and expansion of existing buildings to 

include commercial office and retail space, such as Chelsea Market, has also been prevalent in 

the area since WCH was adopted in 2005 (N 050161A ZRM, et al.). The special district, 

generally bounded by Tenth and Eleventh avenues from West 30th to West 16th streets, aimed to 

guide the development of West Chelsea as a dynamic neighborhood by encouraging a 

compatible mix of uses and establishing bulk regulations to support context-sensitive infill 

development in line with historic loft building forms. 

 

The development site (Block 698, Lots 1, 6, and 10) is located at the western end of the block 

bounded by West 27th Street to the north, West 26th Street to the south, Tenth Avenue to the east, 

and Eleventh Avenue to the west. Lot 1 is a corner lot extending along Eleventh Avenue (a wide 

street) with frontages on West 26th and West 27th streets (narrow streets) and is improved with 

the Otis Elevator Building and a surface parking lot. Designated a contributing structure to the 

West Chelsea Historic District in 2008 (LP No. 2302), the Otis Elevator Building is a seven-

story, steel-frame Italian Renaissance Revival style building completed in 1912 that originally 

housed the corporate headquarters of the famed elevator manufacturer. The Otis Elevator 

Building contains approximately 142,888 square feet of zoning floor area and has a building 

height of 111 feet. Fronting on West 26th Street, Lots 6 and 10 are interior lots containing a six-

story loft building and a one-story event space, respectively. The zoning lot contains a total of 

approximately 209,918 square feet of built floor area, and a floor area ratio (FAR) of 3.63. 

 

The portion of the development site within 100 feet of Eleventh Avenue is zoned C6-3 in WCH 

Subarea C. The remaining midblock portion of the development site beyond 100 feet of Eleventh 

Avenue is zoned M1-5 and is not within a WCH subarea. The special district augments many of 

the bulk regulations of the underlying zoning districts. In Subarea C, zoning lots with frontage on 

Eleventh Avenue have a minimum base height of 125 feet and a maximum building height of 

145 feet. Buildings in M1-5 districts have a minimum base height of 50 feet, a maximum base 

height of 95 feet, and a maximum building height of 135 feet. On wide streets, and on narrow 
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streets within 50 feet of a wide street, a building’s street wall must be located on the street line 

and extend along the entire street frontage up to at least the minimum base height. Above the 

base height, the minimum setback is 10 feet on wide streets and 15 feet on narrow streets. The 

base allowable floor area ratio in Subarea C is 5.0, which may be increased by up to 2.5 FAR 

(for a maximum total FAR of 7.5) through a transfer of development rights from the High Line 

Transfer Corridor, or a combination of transfer from the High Line Corridor and participation in 

the Inclusionary Housing program. The base allowable FAR in the M1-5 district is 5.0 and no 

floor area bonuses are available. 

 

When WCH was adopted, the applicable floor area regulations did not account for split zoning 

lots, like the development site, with existing buildings within the C6-3 district built to greater 

than 5.0 FAR, and other portions of the same zoning lot within an M1-5 district built to less than 

5.0 FAR. When both conditions are present, there was no mechanism to apply the available 2.5 

FAR bonus to the built portion of the site in the C6-3 district, and development in the M1-5 

district was therefore reduced by the amount of floor area above 5.0 FAR within the C6-3 

district. On September 9, 2009, the CPC approved a zoning text amendment (N 090243 ZRM) to 

address this unforeseen limitation, which allows the permitted FAR in the C6-3 district to be 

increased up to a maximum of 7.5 FAR by paying into the High Line Improvement Fund 

pursuant to ZR Section 98-25. This relief is only available to zoning lots existing prior to June 

23, 2005, the date WCh was adopted; at that time, the zoning lot containing the Otis Elevator 

Building only consisted of Lots 1 and 6. 

 

The applicant is proposing a mixed office and retail development comprising the following 

segments: 1) the vertical enlargement to the Otis Elevator Building on Lot 1 consistent with LPC 

approvals obtained in 2019 (Certificate of Appropriateness No. 19-34154), 2) the construction 

of a new nine-story office component on the vacant portion of Lot 1 currently used for parking, 

and 3) the conversion of the existing loft building on Lot 6 to office use. Above the existing base 

height (111 feet), the two-story vertical enlargement to the Otis Elevator Building would set back 

approximately 17 feet from Eleventh Avenue and between 20 to 22 feet from West 26th and West 
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27th streets and have a total building height of approximately 139 feet. A small portion of the 

existing Otis Elevator Building within the M1-5 portion of Lot 1 fronting on West 26th Street is 

taller than the maximum base height of 95 feet and would remain noncomplying. The new office 

building segment proposed for the parking lot portion of Lot 1 would be compliant with zoning. 

In total, the applicant intends to add approximately 105,991 square feet of new floor area to the 

existing 209,918 square feet for a total zoning floor area of 315,909 square feet, or 

approximately 5.46 FAR. 

 

In order to facilitate the proposed development, the applicant seeks approval of a zoning text 

amendment to ZR Section 98-423. The proposed enlargement is unable to comply with ZR 

Section 98-423, as the Otis Elevator Building is a contributing structure to the West Chelsea 

Historic District. A complying enlargement would need to be built at the streetwall – currently 

111 feet - and rise to the minimum base height of 125 feet. According to the LPC approvals, such 

an enlargement would not be compatible with the West Chelsea Historic District because it 

would be highly visible from the street and would significantly alter the historic form of the Otis 

Elevator Building. The proposed text amendment would modify the street wall location 

requirements for enlargements on zoning lots located in historic districts partially within Subarea 

C and partially within M1-5 districts so that the required minimum base height is the height of 

the existing building to be enlarged and no street wall is required above such height. Given the 

qualifying conditions contained in the amended text, only the development site would be eligible 

for this relief. 

 

The applicant also seeks approval of a zoning text amendment to ZR Section 98-242 (Located 

partially within Subarea C and partially within M1-5 Districts) to clarify that the FAR increase 

available under that provision applies to an enlarged zoning lot. ZR Section 98-242 currently 

applies to zoning lots existing prior to June 23, 2005. At that time, the subject zoning lot 

consisted only of Lots 1 and 6. Because the development site now includes Lot 10, it is possible 

that any FAR increase sought in the future pursuant to ZR Section 98-242 could be interpreted as 

being inapplicable to the enlarged zoning lot, as the enlarged zoning lot will have been created 
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after June 23, 2005. The proposed text amendment would remove any ambiguity by allowing ZR 

Section 98-242 to apply to the subject zoning lot regardless of the date it was created. ZR Section 

98-242 would continue to apply solely to the development site once the date is removed, as the 

provision can be used only where a zoning lot within WCH is overbuilt in the C6-3/Subarea C 

district and underbuilt in the M1-5 district.  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

This application (N 230045 ZRM) was reviewed pursuant to the New York State Environmental 

Quality Review Act (SEQRA) and the SEQRA regulations set forth in Volume 6 of the New 

York Code of Rules and Regulations, Section 617.00 et seq. and the City Environmental Quality 

Review (CEQR) Rules of Procedure of 1991 and Executive Order No. 91 of 1977. The 

designated CEQR number is 22DCP056M. The lead agency is the City Planning Commission. 

After a study of the potential environmental impact of the proposed action, a Negative 

Declaration was issued on October 24, 2022, which includes an (E) designation (E-688) related 

to hazardous materials, air quality, and noise to avoid the potential for significant adverse 

impacts. The requirements of the (E) designation are described in the Environmental Assessment 

Statement and Negative Declaration. This (E) designation will supersede the (E) designation (E-

142) for hazardous materials, air quality and noise placed on Block 698, Lot 1 as part of the 

Special West Chelsea Rezoning (CEQR No. 03DCP069M). 

 

WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION PROGRAM CONSISTENCY REVIEW  

This application (N 230045 ZRM) was reviewed by the City Coastal Commission for 

consistency with the policies of the New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program (WRP), 

as amended, approved by the New York City Council on October 30, 2013 and by the New York 

State Department of State on February 3, 2016, pursuant to the New York State Waterfront 

Revitalization and Coastal Resources Act of 1981, (New York State Executive Law, Section 910 

et seq.). The designated WRP number is 17-063. This action was determined to be consistent 

with the policies of the New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program. 
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UNIFORM LAND USE REVIEW 

On November 9, 2022, this application (N 230045 ZRM) was duly referred for information and 

review to Manhattan Community Board 4 and the Manhattan Borough President in accordance 

with the procedures for non-ULURP matters. 

 

Community Board Public Hearing 

Manhattan Community Board 4 held a public hearing on this application (N 230045 ZRM) on 

November 21, 2022 and on December 7, 2022, by a vote of 43 in favor, none opposed, and none 

abstaining, adopted a resolution recommending approval of the application. 

 
Borough President Recommendation 

This application (N 230045 ZRM) was considered by the Manhattan Borough President. On 

January 5, 2023, the Borough President issued a recommendation to approve the application. 

 

City Planning Commission Public Hearing 

On January 4, 2023 (Calendar No. 2), the City Planning Commission scheduled January 18, 2023 

for a public hearing on this application (N 230045 ZRM). The hearing was duly held on January 

18, 2023 (Calendar No. 12). Two speakers testified in favor of the application and none in 

opposition.  

A representative of the applicant spoke in favor of the application, describing the land use 

actions and how the proposed amendment to height and setback regulations would allow the 

development to comply with designs approved by the LPC in 2019, which were supported by 

Community Board 4. The speaker also confirmed that the applicant intends to begin construction 

when the current lease expires in 2026. Another representative of the applicant described the 

project’s sustainability goals, stating that the proposed expansion would seek to achieve LEED 

status and would incorporate both wet and dry floodproofing measures in compliance with 

Appendix G of the NYC Building Code.  

There were no other speakers, and the hearing was closed.  
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CONSIDERATION 

The Commission believes the proposed text amendment is appropriate. This action will facilitate 

the vertical enlargement of the historic Otis Elevator Building at 260 Eleventh Avenue. 

The Commission notes that the LPC-approved designs for the vertical enlargement of the 

building conflict with the Special West Chelsea District’s base height and street wall regulations. 

The Commission believes that the text amendment represents a reasonable, tailored approach 

that will allow for a context-sensitive addition to the Otis Elevator Building, which is 

emblematic of the city’s industrial past. Further, the proposed development will be consistent 

with the built character of the West Chelsea neighborhood and the intent of the special district’s 

bulk regulations, which were designed to reflect a diversity of loft building sizes. The 

Commission also notes that the development site is the only location in the special district 

eligible for this specific type of relief. 

The Commission recognizes that in its consideration of the 2009 text amendment (N 090243 

ZRM), it intended to afford the Otis Elevator Building the ability to overcome the limitation 

imposed by the split lot condition. The Commission understands that the zoning lot now includes 

Lot 10, creating a configuration that did not exist on June 23, 2005, thus making the 

development site ineligible to participate in the density bonus mechanism as envisioned. The 

Commission believes that eliminating the reference to June 23, 2005 in the first sentence of ZR 

Section 98-242 will ensure that the provision will continue to apply to the expanded development 

site.  

The Commission is pleased that the applicant will comply with the flood resiliency requirements 

of Appendix G of the Building Code and intends to voluntarily comply with the building 

electrification standards codified by Local Law 154. The Commission recognizes the concerns 

raised by Community Board 4 and strongly encourages the applicant to commit to their requests 

- specifically those related to obtaining LEED Gold certification, tree planting, and posting 

available jobs on CB 4’s website - and further urges the applicant to explore integrating 

additional sustainability measures beyond those required by law.  
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RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED, that having considered the Environmental Assessment Statement (EAS) for which 

a Negative Declaration was issued on October 24, 2022 with respect to this application (CEQR 

No. 22DCP056M), that the City Planning Commission finds that the action described herein will 

have no significant impact on the environment; and be it further 

RESOLVED, the City Coastal Commission finds that the action will not substantially hinder the 

achievement of any WRP policy and hereby determines that this action is consistent with WRP 

policies; and be it further 

RESOLVED, by the City Planning Commission, pursuant to Section 200 of the New York City 

Charter that based on the environmental determination and the consideration described in this 

report, the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, effective as of December 15, 1961, and 

as subsequently amended, is further amended as follows: 

 
Matter in underline is new, to be added;  
Matter in strikeout is to be deleted;  
Matter with # # is defined in Section 12-10;  
*     *     * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution.  
  
Article IX  
Special Purpose Districts  
  
Chapter 8  
Special West Chelsea District  

 
 *     *     *  

 
98-20  
FLOOR AREA AND LOT COVERAGE REGULATIONS 

 
 

*     *     *  
 
98-24   
Special Floor Area Rules for Zoning Lots Divided by District Boundaries  
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*     *     *  

  
98-242  
Located partially within Subarea C and partially within M1-5 Districts  
 
For #zoning lots# existing prior to June 23, 2005, and located partially within an M1-5 District 
and partially within a C6-3 District in Subarea C, the permitted #floor area ratio# for the C6-3 
District portion of the #zoning lot# may be increased to the #floor area ratio# existing in the C6-
3 District portion on June 23, 2005, up to a maximum #floor area ratio# of 7.5, provided that the 
Chairperson of the City Planning Commission has certified that a payment has been made to the 
#High Line# Improvement Fund, established under Section 98-25, to be used at the discretion of 
the Chairperson to assure that the #High Line# is restored and reused as a public accessible open 
space. The amount of such contribution shall be determined in the manner prescribed in Section 
98-35 (High Line Transfer Corridor Bonus).  
 
No building permit for any #development# or #enlargement# may be issued for any #building or 
other structure# on the #zoning lot# that will contain #floor area# made available to the #zoning 
lot# as a result of the application of this Section unless and until such certification has been 
made.  
  

 *     *     *  
 
98-40  
SPECIAL YARD, HEIGHT AND SETBACK, AND MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN 
BUILDINGS REGULATIONS  
  

*     *     *  
 

 
98-42 Special Height and Setback Regulations 

 
 

*     *     *  
 
98-423  
Street wall location, minimum and maximum base heights and maximum building heights  
  
The provisions set forth in paragraph (a) of this Section shall apply to all #buildings or other 
structures#. Such provisions are modified for certain subareas as set forth in paragraphs (b) 
through (g) of this Section.  
  
(a)        For all #buildings#  
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1. #Street wall# location provisions  
  
On #wide streets#, and on #narrow streets# within 50 feet of their intersection 
with a #wide street#, the #street wall# shall be located on the #street line# and 
extend along such entire #street# frontage of the #zoning lot# up to at least the 
minimum base height specified in the table in this Section. On #narrow street# 
frontages, beyond 50 feet of their intersection with a #wide street#, the #street 
wall# shall be located on the #street line# and extend along at least 70 percent of 
the #narrow street# frontage of the #zoning lot# up to at least the minimum base 
height specified in the table in this Section.  
  
Where #street walls# are required to be located on the #street line#, recesses, not 
to exceed three feet in depth from the #street line#, shall be permitted on the 
ground floor where required to provide access to the #building#. Above a height 
of 12 feet, up to 30 percent of the #aggregate width of street walls# may be 
recessed beyond the #street line#, provided any such recesses deeper than 10 feet 
along a #wide street#, or 15 feet along a #narrow street#, are located within an 
#outer court#. Furthermore, no recesses shall be permitted within 30 feet of the 
intersection of two #street lines# except that, to allow articulation of #street 
walls# at the intersection of two #street lines#, the #street wall# may be located 
anywhere within an area bounded by the two #street lines# and a line connecting 
such #street lines# at points 15 feet from their intersection.  
  
For #developments# that occupy the entire #block# frontage of a #street# and 
provide a continuous sidewalk widening along such #street line#, the boundary of 
the sidewalk widening shall be considered to be the #street line# for the purposes 
of this Section.  
  
The #street wall# location provisions of this Section shall not apply along that 
portion of any #street# frontage:  

  
(i)       over which the #High Line# passes;  

  
(ii)       occupied by existing #buildings# to remain, unless such #buildings# are   

Vertically #enlarged#; or   
  

(iii)      between the #High Line# and a #side lot line#, where such frontage  
measures less than 20 feet.  

  
 (2)        Maximum #building# heights  

 
(i)       For C6-2A and C6-3A Districts  
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In C6-2A and C6-3A Districts, the maximum base height, 
maximum #building# height and the maximum number of #stories# shall 
be as set forth in Section 23-662 (Maximum height of buildings and 
setback regulations) for the residential equivalent of an R8A and R9A 
District, respectively. For #buildings# meeting the criteria set forth in 
paragraph (a) of Section 23-664 (Modified height and setback regulations 
for certain Inclusionary Housing buildings or affordable independent 
residences for seniors), such maximum heights and number of #stories# 
may be modified in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (b) of 
Section 23-664 for such districts’ applicable residential equivalent. 
Separate maximum #building# heights are set forth within such Sections 
for #Quality Housing buildings# with #qualifying ground floors# and for 
those with #non-qualifying ground floors#.  

 
(ii)   For all other districts  

 
All portions of #buildings or other structures# that exceed the applicable 
maximum base height specified in the table in this Section shall provide a 
setback at a height not lower than the applicable minimum base height. A 
setback with a depth of at least 10 feet shall be provided from any #street 
wall# fronting on a #wide street#, and a setback with a depth of at least 15 
feet shall be provided from any #street wall# fronting on a #narrow 
street#, except such dimensions may include the depth of permitted 
recesses in the #street wall#.  

 
No #building or other structure# shall exceed the maximum #building# height 
specified in the table in this Section.  
 

  
*     *     *  

 
(c) Subareas C, F and G  

 
In Subareas C, F and G, for #zoning lots# with #wide# and #narrow street# frontage, no 
#street wall# is required beyond 50 feet of a #wide street#. Furthermore, for any 
#development# or #enlargement# that occupies at least one corner of the Tenth Avenue 
#block# front and extends along the Tenth Avenue frontage of the #zoning lot# for at 
least 170 feet, exclusive of existing #buildings# to remain, a lowered #street wall# shall 
be provided for any #building# that exceeds 45 feet in height. Such lowered #street wall# 
shall have a maximum height of 45 feet and a minimum height of 35 feet and extend 
along the Tenth Avenue frontage for a width not less than 25 percent and not more than 
30 percent of the #aggregate width of street walls# facing Tenth Avenue. Such lowered 
#street wall# portion of the Tenth Avenue frontage shall be located at the intersection of 
Tenth Avenue and a #narrow street#. Such lowered #street wall# shall extend along such 
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#narrow street line# for a distance of at least 50 feet from Tenth Avenue. Beyond 50 feet 
of Tenth Avenue, excluding the #High Line frontage# of a #building#, such portion of the 
#building# shall not exceed a height of 45 feet.  
 
The provisions of this Section, relating to the location and height of the lowered #street 
wall# portion of the Tenth Avenue frontage of a #building# are illustrated in Diagram 1 
(Street Wall and High Line Frontage Regulations in Subareas C, F and G) in Appendix C 
of this Chapter.  
 
In Subarea C, for #zoning lots# with Tenth Avenue frontage between West 24th Street 
and West 28th Street, the maximum #building# height shall be 125 feet.  
 
In Subarea C, for any #enlargement# on a #zoning lot# that is subject to the provisions of 
Section 98-242 (Located partially within Subarea C and partially within M1-5 Districts) 
and located in a Historic District designated by the Landmarks Preservation Commission, 
the minimum base height shall be the height of the existing #street wall# of the 
#building# to be #enlarged# and no #street wall# shall be required above such minimum 
base height.  
  

*     *     *  
 
The above resolution (N 230045 ZRM), duly adopted by the City Planning Commission on 

February 15, 2023 (Calendar No. 5), is filed with the Office of the Speaker, City Council, and the 

Borough President, in accordance with the requirements of Section 197-d of the New York City 

Charter. 

 
DANIEL R. GARODNICK, Esq., Chair,  
KENNETH J. KNUCKLES, Esq., Vice-Chair 
GAIL BENJAMIN, LEILA BOZORG, JOSEPH DOUEK, 
DAVID GOLD, Esq., LEAH GOODRIDGE, RASMIA KIRMANI-FRYE, 
ORLANDO MARÍN, JUAN CAMILO OSORIO, RAJ RAMPERSHAD, Commissioners 
 
ALFRED C. CERULLO, III, Commissioner, RECUSED 
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CITY OF NEW YORK 

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD 
FOUR 

424 West West 33 Street, Suite 
#580 New York, NY 10001 

tel: 212-736-4536 
www.nyc.gov/mcb4 

 

JEFFREY LEFRANCOIS 
Chair 
 
JESSE R. BODINE 
District Manager 
 
 

December 13, 2022 
  
 
Dan Garodnick 
Chair & Director 
City Planning Commission & Department of City Planning 
120 Broadway 
New York, NY 10271 
 
Re: 550 West 27th Street, 260 Eleventh Avenue, 549 West 26th Street 
  
Dear Chair Garodnick: 
 
On the recommendation of its Chelsea Land Use Committee, following a duly noticed 
public hearing at the Committee's meeting on  November 21, 2022, Manhattan Community 
Board 4, at its regularly scheduled meeting on December 7, 2022, voted, by a vote of 43 in 
favor, 0 opposed, 0 abstaining, and 0 present but not eligible to vote to recommend 
approval of the proposed zoning text amendment to (I) ZR Section 98-423 to facilitate an 
enlargement of the Otis Elevator Building located at 260 Eleventh Avenue compliant with 
existing approvals by the Landmarks Preservation Commission (LPC), and (ii) ZR Section 
98-242 to clarify that the increase in the permitted floor area ratio available under that 
section may be applied to an enlarged zoning lot. 
  
Background 
 
On January 9, 2019, CB4 recommended approval for an LPC application to restore two 
adjacent buildings and combine them with each other and a new structure on a contiguous 
empty lot, all of which fall within the West Chelsea Historic District. (See enclosed letter) 
The most significant existing building is 260 Eleventh Avenue, formerly the headquarters 
of the Otis Elevator Company, built in 1911-12, and occupying the full length of the 
project site’s Eleventh Avenue frontage. It abuts 549 West 26th Street, built in 1900-01 for 
John Williams Bronze and Iron Works. The project is completed by a site at 550 West 27th 
Street, the sole vacant lot in the West Chelsea Historic District. New construction on the 
vacant lot will house an atrium and vertical circulation serving the unified complex. Clad 

http://www.nyc.gov/mcb4
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in glass, its envelope will extend over the tops of both of the existing buildings, 
cantilevering over a rooftop terrace created on the John Williams Building and rising one 
story above the Otis Building. The existing buildings will have their brick-and-stone 
facades stripped of paint and/or cleaned, their windows replaced, new storefronts 
introduced, and their metal cornices restored. 
 
 
The three parcels would be merged into a single zoning lot (Block 698, Lots 1, 6 and 10). 
The project consists of  the enlargement of the Otis Elevator Building, contextual infill 
development on the vacant portion of the Otis Elevator Building lot, and the conversion of 
the 549 West 26th Street building to office use, which together would operate as a single 
building. The Applicant obtained approval for the Proposed Development from the 
Landmarks Preservation Commission on June 5, 2019, pursuant to Certificate of 
Appropriateness No.19-34154. 
 
 
The applicant now seeks approval of a zoning text amendment to ZR Section 98-423 
(Street wall location, minimum and maximum base heights and maximum building 
heights) to facilitate an enlargement of the Otis Elevator Building located at 260 Eleventh 
Avenue, compliant with existing approvals from the Landmarks Preservation Commission, 
and to ZR Section 98-242 (Located partially within Subarea C and partially within M1-5 
District) to clarify that the increase in the permitted floor area ratio (“FAR”) available 
under that section may be applied to an enlarged zoning lot. The Enlargement would be 
part of a larger, as-of-right retail and office development on the 260 Eleventh Avenue 
property and the adjacent property located at 549 West 26th Street (Block698, Lots 1 and 
6), utilizing excess floor area from another adjacent property located at 537 West 26 Street 
(Block 698, Lot 10).  
  
Analysis 
 
The current zoning law regarding street wall location, minimum and maximum base 
heights, and maximum building heights requires, on wide streets and on narrow streets 
within 50 feet of an intersection with a wide street, states that the street wall be located on 
the street line and extend along the entire street frontage of the zoning lot up to at least the 
minimum base height of 125 feet. The proposed enlargement to the Otis Elevator Building 
is unable to comply because the Otis Elevator Building is a contributing building in the 
West Chelsea Historic District. The building has an existing height of approximately106 
feet at the roof and 111 feet at the parapet. A complying enlargement would need to be 
built at the street and rise to the minimum base height of 125 feet. Such an enlargement 
would not be compatible with the West Chelsea Historic District because it would be 
highly visible from the street and would significantly alter the historic form of the Otis 
Elevator Building. The Proposed amendment is appropriate because it would allow the 
enlargement to be set back from the street line and would not be visible from the street. 
The amendment would modify the street wall location requirements and allow the planned 
enlargement of 260 Eleventh Avenue to proceed as currently designed and approved by the 
Landmarks Preservation Commission, in a manner that is contextual with the West Chelsea 
Historic District. 
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Recommendation 
 
We recommend approval of the application to amend the height and setback regulations of 
the Special West Chelsea District to allow the LPC-approved enlargement of the Otis 
Building and to amend the Zoning Text that was adopted in 2009 to ensure that it will 
continue to apply to the enlarged zoning lot. These changes are limited to this site only.  
 
We strongly encourage the applicant to consider planting trees or pursuing elevated 
planters as part of the project. The applicant has indicated that they hope for LEED Gold, 
or higher, certification but could not yet commit until further study is done. They stipulated 
that the building would be all electric, would comply with existing energy code laws, and 
would have the necessary flood mitigations. The applicant also committed to posting 
available jobs on CB4’s website. It is our expectation that the applicant acts in full faith to 
comply with these requests and commitments.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey LeFrancois                           Jessica Chait                               Kerry Keenan 
Chair                                                Co-Chair                                     Co-Chair 
Manhattan                      Chelsea Land Use                       Chelsea Land Use 
Community Board 4                        Committee                                  Committee 
 
 
Enclosure:  MCB4 Letter to LPC re 550 West 27th Street, 260 11th Avenue, and 549  

West 26th Street 
 

CC: Hon. Mark Levine, Manhattan Borough President  
 Hon. Erik Bottcher, City Council 

 



 
         
   January 5, 2023 

  
Recommendation on The Otis Elevator – 260 Eleventh Avenue – Non-ULURP Application 

No. N230045ZRM 

By Circle 1 LLC  

 

PROPOSED ACTIONS 

 

Circle 1 LLC (the “Applicant”) is seeking a zoning text amendment to facilitate the enlargement 

of the existing Otis Elevator Building located at 260 Eleventh Avenue and the conversion of the 

adjacent property located at 549 West 26th Street (the “Proposed Development”). The Proposed 

Development is located at 539 West 26th Street (Block 698, Lot 1) in Community District 4 in 

Manhattan.  

 

The Applicant proposes amendments to the following sections of the Zoning Resolution: 

 

- Section 98-242 to ensure that the proposed new, enlarged zoning lot is able to receive a 

floor area increase; and  
- Section 98-423 to modify the base height requirements for building enlargements. 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

Special West Chelsea District 

 

In 2005, the Special West Chelsea District was created to facilitate development around the High 

Line, which runs throughout the special district. The special district includes various provisions 

that enhance the High Line, including an Improvement Fund and building envelope requirements 

that preserve light and air for the High Line. The special district also fosters the growth and 

development of a dynamic mixed-use neighborhood while supporting the arts uses in the area. 

 

West Chelsea Historic District 

 

In 2008, the West Chelsea Historic District was designated by the Landmarks Preservation 

Commission. The district includes 30 industrial structures, dating from 1885 to 1930, each of 

which were home to some of the country’s most prestigious industrial firms, including the Otis 

Elevator Company, the Cornell Iron Works, the Reynolds Metal Company and the John 

Williams Ornamental Bronze and Iron Works. The historic district seeks to protect these 

structures within 7 blocks between 12th and 10th Avenues, and 24th and 28th Streets.  

 

The Otis Elevator Building is a contributing building within the historic district. On June 5, 

2019, the Applicant obtained a Certificate of Appropriateness from the Landmarks Preservation 

Commission for the proposed enlargement.  
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THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 

Area Context 

 

The Proposed Development site is located within Manhattan Community District 4 in the 

Chelsea neighborhood of Manhattan. The site is to the south of the Special Hudson Yards 

District, another mixed-use district that also includes higher density developments (?). The area 

around the site includes commercial and manufacturing districts that are home to buildings that 

are mostly below 300 feet. Immediately north and south of the site are commercial structures, 

and immediately to the east of the site, there are commercial, residential, and manufacturing 

uses.  

  

The Hudson River Park, the longest riverfront park in the United States, is to the west of the 

development site. The area includes other open spaces, including Chelsea Park, Chelsea 

Waterside Park, and the High Line. The Development Site is also within walking distance of 

several contemporary art galleries.  

 

The area is served well by public transit, with the 7 Train's Hudson Yards station located 

approximately 7 blocks to the north. Nearby bus routes include the M11 and M12, which run 

north and south along 11th Avenue, and the M23-SBS bus, which provides crosstown service 

along 23rd Street. 

 

Site Description 

 

The Proposed Development site occupies the corner lot on 11th Avenue between West 27th and 

West 26th Streets and encompasses Lots 1, 6 and 10 on Block 698. The Otis Elevator Building, a 

commercial office property, is located on Lot 1, which includes a surface parking lot on West 

27th Street. Lot 6 contains a 6-story industrial building and Lot 10 contains a 1 story performance 

space. Lot 1 is located within a C6-3 district as well as an M1-5 zoning district, while Lots 6 and 

10 are entirely located in an M1-5 district.  

 

The Applicant proposes to build an addition to the Otis Elevator Building by undertaking a 

zoning lot merger and transferring 69,125 square feet of unused development rights from Lot 10. 

The building on Lot 6 would be renovated and incorporated as part of the Otis Elevator Building, 

while the surface parking along West 27th Street would be improved with a 9-story structure. 

Both the building on Lot 6 and the new structure would be incorporated into the existing Otis 

Elevator Building and its new extension, resulting in a renovated, ten-story building with an 

overall height of approximately 135 feet. The proposed project would include 342,203 square 

feet of commercial office and ground-floor retail space with a built FAR of 6.03. Completion of 

the expansion would be expected by 2025. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Actions  

 

The Proposed Development’s base height, or streetwall, would be 111 feet, lower than the 125 

feet required by Section 98-423 of the Zoning Resolution. In order to comply with this 

requirement, the Applicant would have to build an addition to the existing Otis Elevator 
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Building, which would present a conflict with the architectural character of the West Chelsea 

Historic District. The Applicant therefore seeks an amendment that would eliminate that 

streetwall requirement and allow the height of an existing building to remain as the streetwall for 

zoning lots that seek a building enlargement.   

 

Additionally, Section 98-242 of the Zoning Resolution only allows zoning lots in C6-3 districts 

that existed prior to 2005, the creation of the Special West Chelsea District to increase their 

allowable FAR to 7.5 via a City Planning Commission Chairperson certification and a 

contribution to the High Line Improvement Fund. However, the Proposed Development relies on 

the creation of a new zoning lot. Thus, the Applicant requests an amendment that would strike 

the part of the provision that requires the zoning lot to have been created prior to 2005.  1 

 

The Applicant has represented that the proposed amendments would apply only to their site due 

to other provisions in the zoning text that specify that the site must be in Subarea C of the 

Special West Chelsea District, partially within an M1-5 district, and be overbuilt in a C6-3 

district and underbuilt in a M1-5 district. There are currently no other sites that meet these 

criteria.  

 

COMMUNITY BOARD RESOLUTION 

 

Manhattan Community Board 4 (“CB4”) held a public hearing regarding the application on 

November 21, 2022. During this hearing, Board members and the public expressed the need to 

ensure that the Proposed Development meet sustainability standards. On December 13, 2022, 

CB4 voted to recommend approval of the application and encouraged the Applicant to plant 

more trees or install planters as part of the project. Additionally, the Board’s resolution noted 

commitments made by the Applicant, including obtaining a LEED Gold certification or higher, 

and that they will post all available jobs on the CB4 website. 

 

BOROUGH PRESIDENT’S COMMENTS 

 

The Proposed Development would be a great addition to West Chelsea. It will increase available 

office space in the district and maximize the potential of the adjacent surface parking lot and of 

the current industrial building, bringing more activity to this part of Manhattan. The proposal 

tactfully integrates new construction into a historic district, ensuring that the character of the 

prominent Otis Elevator Building and the West Chelsea Historic District are preserved. 

Furthermore, it results in an approximately $2 million contribution to the High Line Fund, 

building upon one of the goals of the Special West Chelsea District. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 The Applicant would, subsequent to this application, seek a certification from the 98-242 (section 242) to allow the 

increased FAR.  
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BOROUGH PRESIDENT’S RECOMMENDATION 

 

Therefore, the Manhattan Borough President recommends approval of ULURP Application No. 

N230045ZRM.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Mark Levine 

Manhattan Borough President 

 




